Execution version

Articles of Association of Infabode Ltd (the "Company") Company number: 0796)698

Adopted by a special resolution passed on _____27th_June_____, 2022



PART I INTERPRETATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

1 Defined terms

1.1 In these articles, unless the context requires otherwise:

Act means the Companies Act 2006;

A Ordinary Shares means the A Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each in the capital of the Company and A Ordinary Shareholder means a holder of any of those shares;

Affiliate means an entity owned by, controlling, controlled by, or under common control with, directly or indirectly, a party. For this purpose, one entity "controls" another entity if it has the power to direct the management and policies of the other entity (for example, through the ownership of voting securities or other equity interest, representation on its board of directors or other governing body, or by contract);

appointor has the meaning given to that term in Article 17.1;

Articles means the articles of association set out in this document which, together with the Model Articles (as modified or excluded by this document) forming part of the articles, and Article shall be construed accordingly:

Associated Government Entities means: a) any UK Government departments, including their executive agencies, other subsidiary bodies and other parts of UK Government; b) companies wholly or partly owned by UK Government departments and their subsidiaries; c) non-departmental public bodies, other public bodies, public corporations and their subsidiary bodies sponsored by UK Government departments; and/or d) any successors to any of the entities set out in (a), (b) and (c) above or any new bodies which fall within the same criteria;

Business Day means any day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in the United Kingdom) on which clearing banks in the City of London are generally open for business

call has the meaning given to that term in Article 27.1;

call notice has the meaning given to that term in Article 27.1;

call payment date has the meaning given to that term in Article 30,2.1;

Change of Control Transaction means any of the following: (1) any consolidation or merger of the Company with or into any other company or other entity or person, or any other corporate reorganization, in which the shareholders of the Company immediately prior to such consolidation, merger or reorganization, do not hold at least a majority of the resulting or surviving corporation's voting power immediately after such consolidation, merger or reorganization (solely in respect of their equity interests in the Company), (2) the sale, lease, or other disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company, or (3) the sale or other transfer by shareholders of the Company in one or a series of related transactions of shares constituting not less than a majority of the outstanding voting capital stock of the Company;

Clear Days means (in relation to the period of a notice) that period excluding the day when the notice is given or deemed to be given and the day for which it is given or on which it is to take effect;

Company's lien has the meaning given to that term in Article 25;

Conflict has the meaning given to that term in Article 11.2;

conflicted director means a director who has, or could have, a Conflict in a situation involving the Company and consequently whose vote is not to be counted in any vote to authorise such Conflict and who is not to be counted as participating in the quorum for the meeting (or part of the meeting) at which such matter is to be voted upon;

corporate representative has the meaning given to that term in Article 58;

CTA 2010 means the Corporation Tax Act 2010;

Date of Adoption means the date on which these Articles were adopted;

Excess Securities has the meaning given to that term in Article 23.3.2;

Expert Valuer means:

- (a) the auditors of the Company; or
- (b) (if otherwise agreed by the Board and LightBox) an independent firm of Chartered Accountants to be agreed between the Board and LightBox or failing

agreement not later than the date 10 Business Days after the start of the Negotiation Period to be nominated by the then President of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales on the application of either party and approved by the Company;

Family Trusts means as regards any particular individual member or deceased or former individual member, trusts (whether arising under a settlement, declaration of trust or other instrument by whomsoever or wheresoever made or under a testamentary disposition or on an intestacy) under which no immediate beneficial interest in any of the shares in question is for the time being vested in any person other than the individual and/or Privileged Relations of that individual; and so that for this purpose a person shall be considered to be beneficially interested in a share if such share or the income thereof is liable to be transferred or paid or applied or appointed to or for the benefit of such person or any voting or other rights attaching thereto are exercisable by or as directed by such person pursuant to the terms of the relevant trusts or in consequence of an exercise of a power or discretion conferred thereby on any person or persons;

Founder Shares means the Founder Shares of £0.001 each in the capital of the Company held by Matthew Partridge;

Future Fund means UK FF Nominees Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales with company registration number 12591650 and whose registered office address is at 5 Churchill Place, 10th Floor, London, England, E14 SHU;

holder in relation to shares means the person whose name is entered in the register of members as the holder of the shares or, in the case of a share in respect of which a share warrant has been issued (and not cancelled), the person in possession of that warrant;

Institutional Investor means any fund, partnership, body corporate, trust or other person or entity whose principal business is to make investments or a person whose business is to make, manage or advise upon investments for any of the foregoing, other than an Institutional Investor who the Board determines in its reasonable discretion is a competitor with the business of the Company;

lien enforcement notice has the meaning given to that term in Article 26;

LightBox means LightBox Parent, L.P.;

a Member of the same Group means as regards any company, a company which is from time to time a Parent Undertaking or a Subsidiary Undertaking of that company or a Subsidiary Undertaking of any such Parent Undertaking;

Model Articles means the model articles for private companies limited by shares contained in Schedule 1 of the Companies (Model Articles) Regulations 2008 (SI 2008/3229) as amended prior to the date of adoption of these articles;

non-conflicted director means any director who is not a conflicted director;

partly-paid in relation to a share means that part of that share's nominal value or any premium at which it was issued has not been paid to the Company;

Permitted Transfer has the meaning given to that term in Article 38.11;

Permitted Transferee means:

- (a) in relation to a shareholder who is an individual, any of his Privileged Relations, Trustees or Qualifying Companies;
- (b) in relation to a shareholder which is an undertaking (as defined in section 1161(1) of the Act) means any Member of the same Group;

Privileged Relation means in relation to a shareholder who is an individual member or deceased or former member means a spouse, civil partner, child or grandchild (including step or adopted or illegitimate child and their issue);

proxy notification address has the meaning given to that term in Article 57.1;

Qualifying Company means a company in which a shareholder or Trustee(s) holds the entire issued share capital and over which that shareholder or Trustee(s) exercises control (within the meaning of section 1124 of the CTA 2010);

relevant loss has the meaning given to that term in Article 63.2.2;

relevant officer has the meaning given to that term in Articles 62.3 or 63.2.1, as the case may be;

relevant rate has the meaning given to that term in Article 30.2.2;

shareholders means all or any of those persons whose names are entered in the register of members of the Company shares means all or any shares in the Company;

Shareholders' Agreement means the agreement between the shareholders, the Founder and the Company dated on or about the Date of Adoption;

staff share pool means 7.15% of all issued shares to be granted to the staff share pool and distributed accordingly;

Subsidiary, Subsidiary Undertaking and **Parent Undertaking** have the respective meanings set out in sections 1159 and 1162 of the Act:

Trustees means in relation to a shareholder means the trustee or the trustees of a Family Trust;

transfer or **transferring** has the meaning given to those terms respectively in Article 38.1; and

United Kingdom means Great Britain and Northern Ireland.

- 1.2 Save as otherwise specifically provided in these Articles, words and expressions which have particular meanings in the Model Articles shall have the same meanings in these Articles, subject to which and unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions which have particular meanings in the Companies Act 2006 as in force on the date when these Articles become binding on the Company shall have the same meanings in these Articles.
- 1.3 Headings in these Articles are used for convenience only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of these Articles.
- 1.4 Unless expressly provided otherwise, a reference to a statute, statutory provision or subordinate legislation is a reference to it as it is in force from time to time and shall include any orders, regulations or subordinate legislation from time to time made under it and any amendment or re-enactment of it or any such orders, regulations or subordinate legislation for the time being in force.
- 1.5 Any phrase introduced by the terms "including", "include", "in particular" or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms.
- 1.6 The Model Articles shall apply to the Company, except in so far as they are modified or excluded by these Articles.
- 1.7 Articles 7, 8, 11(2) and (3), 13(2), 14(1) to (4) inclusive, 17(2), 17(3), 19(5), 21, 26(5), 44(4), 45(1), 46(3), 52 and 53 of the Model Articles shall not apply to the Company.

Execution version

PART 2 DIRECTORS' POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

2 Directors' general authority

Article 3 of the Model Articles shall be amended by the insertion of the words "and to the applicable provisions for the time being of the Companies Acts", after the phrase 'subject to the articles".

3 Change of Company name

Without prejudice to the generality of Article 2, the directors may resolve in accordance with Article 5 to change the Company's name.

4 Committees

Where a provision of the articles refers to the exercise of a power, authority or discretion by the directors and that power, authority or discretion has been delegated by the directors to a committee, the provision shall be construed as permitting the exercise of power, authority or discretion by the committee.

DECISION-MAKING BY DIRECTORS

5 Directors to take decisions collectively

- The general rule about decision-making by directors is that any decision of the directors must be taken as a majority decision at a meeting or as a directors' written resolution in accordance with Article 6 (Directors' written resolutions) or otherwise as a unanimous decision taken in accordance with Article 7 (Unanimous decisions).
- 5.2 If:
 - 5.2.1 the Company only has one director for the time being, and
 - 5.2.2 no provision of the articles requires it to have more than one director, the general rule does not apply, and the director may (for so long as he remains the sole director) take decisions without regard to any of the provisions of the articles relating to directors' decision-making.
- 5.3 Subject to the articles, each director participating in a directors' meeting has one vote.

6 Directors' written resolutions

- Any director may propose a directors' written resolution by giving notice in writing of the proposed resolution to each of the other directors (including alternate directors).
- 6.2 If the Company has appointed a company secretary, the company secretary must propose a directors' written resolution if a director so requests by giving notice in writing to each of the other directors (including alternate directors).
- 6.3 Notice of a proposed directors' written resolution must indicate:
 - 6.3.1 the proposed resolution; and
 - 6.3.2 the time by which it is proposed that the directors should adopt it.
- A proposed directors' written resolution is adopted when a majority of the nonconflicted directors (or their alternates) have signed one or more copies of it, provided that those directors (or their alternates) would have formed a quorum at a directors' meeting were the resolution to have been proposed at such meeting.
- 6.5 Once a directors' written resolution has been adopted, it must be treated as if it had been a decision taken at a directors' meeting in accordance with the articles.

7 Unanimous decisions

- 7.1 A decision of the directors is taken in accordance with this Article 7 when all nonconflicted directors indicate to each other by any means that they share a common view on a matter.
- 7.2 A decision may not be taken in accordance with this Article 7 if the non-conflicted directors would not have formed a quorum at a directors' meeting had the matter been proposed as a resolution at such a meeting.
- 7.3 Once a directors' unanimous decision is taken in accordance with this Article 7 it must be treated as if it had been a decision taken at a directors' meeting in accordance with the Articles.

8 Calling a directors' meeting

- 8.1 Article 9 of the Model Articles shall be amended by:
 - 8.1.1 inserting the words "each of' before the words "the directors,

- 8.1.2 by inserting the phrase '(including alternate directors) whether or not he is absent from the UK," after the words "the directors";
- $8.1.3\,$ by inserting the words "subject to article 9(4)" at the beginning of article 9(3) of the Model Articles; and
- 8.1.4~ by inserting the words "prior to or up to and including" before the words "not more than seven days" in article 9(4) of the Model Articles.

9 Chairman's casting vote at directors' meetings

- 9.1 Article 13(1) of the Model Articles shall be amended by the insertion of the words "at a meeting of directors" after the word "proposal'.
- 9.2 Article 13(1) of the Model Articles (as amended by Article 9.1) does not apply in respect of a particular meeting (or part of a meeting) if, in accordance with the articles, the chairman or other director chairing the meeting is a conflicted director for the purposes of that meeting (or that part of that meeting at which the proposal is voted upon).
- 9.3 The chairman shall be able to exercise his casting vote only in accordance with clause 4.2 of the Shareholders' Agreement.

10 Quorum for directors' meetings

- 10.1 Subject to Article 10.2, the quorum for the transaction of business at a meeting of directors may be fixed from time to time by a decision of the directors but it must never be less than three directors. A person who holds office only as an alternate director shall, if his appointor is not present, be counted in the quorum. If and so long as there is a sole director, he may exercise all the powers and authorities vested in the directors by these articles and accordingly the quorum for the transaction of business in these circumstances shall be one.
- 10.2 For the purposes of any meeting (or part of a meeting) held pursuant to Article 11 (Directors' conflicts of interests) to authorise a director's Conflict, if there is only one non-conflicted director in office in addition to the conflicted director(s), the quorum for such meeting (or part of a meeting) shall be one non-conflicted director.

11 Directors' conflicts of interests

- 11.1 For the purposes of this Article 11, a conflict of interest includes a conflict of interest and duty and a conflict of duties, and interest includes both direct and indirect interests.
- 11.2 The directors may, in accordance with the requirements set out in this Article 11, authorise any matter proposed to them by any director which would, if not authorised,

- involve a director breaching his duty under section 175 of the Companies Act 2006 to avoid conflicts of interest (such matter being hereinafter referred to as a **Conflict**).
- 11.3 A director seeking authorisation in respect of a Conflict shall declare to the other directors the nature and extent of his interest in a Conflict as soon as is reasonably practicable. The director shall provide the other directors with such details of the relevant matter as are necessary for the other directors to decide how to address the Conflict, together with such other information as may be requested by the other directors.
- 11.4 Any authorisation under this Article 11 will be effective only if:
 - 11.4.1 the matter in question shall have been proposed by any director for consideration at a meeting of directors in the same way that any other matter may be proposed to the directors under the provisions of these articles or in such other manner as the directors may determine:
 - 11.4.2 any requirement as to the quorum at the meeting of the directors at which the matter is considered is met without counting the director in question and any other conflicted director(s); and
 - 11.4.3 the matter was agreed to without the director and any other conflicted director(s) voting or would have been agreed to if their votes had not been counted.
- 11.5 Any authorisation of a Conflict under this Article 11 may (whether at the time of giving the authorisation or subsequently):
 - 11.5.1 extend to any actual or potential conflict of interest which may reasonably be expected to arise out of the Conflict so authorised;
 - 11.5.2 be subject to such terms and for such duration, or impose such limits or conditions as the directors may determine: or
 - 11.5.3 be terminated or varied by the directors at any time.

This will not affect anything done by the director prior to such termination or variation in accordance with the terms of the authorisation.

11.6 In authorising a Conflict the directors may decide (whether at the time of giving the authorization or subsequently) that if a director has obtained any information through his involvement in the Conflict otherwise than as a director of the Company and in respect of which he owes a duty of confidentiality to another person the director is under no obligation to:

- 11.6.1 disclose such information to the directors or to any director or other officer or employee of the Company; or
- 11.6.2 use or apply any such information in performing his duties as a director, where to do so would amount to a breach of that confidence.
- 11.7 Where the directors authorise a Conflict they may provide, without limitation (whether at the time of giving the authorisation or subsequently) that the director:
 - 11.7.1 is excluded from discussions (whether at meetings of directors or otherwise) related to the Conflict;
 - 11.7.2 is not given any documents or other information relating to the Conflict;
 - 11.7.3 may or may not vote (or may or may not be counted in the quorum) at any future meeting of directors in relation to any resolution relating to the Conflict.
- 11.8 Where the directors authorise a Conflict:
 - 11.8.1 the director will be obliged to conduct himself in accordance with any terms, limits and/or conditions imposed by the directors in relation to the Conflict;
 - 11.8.2 the director will not infringe any duty he owes to the Company by virtue of sections 17110 177 of the Companies Act 2006 provided he acts in accordance with such terms, limits and/or conditions (if any) as the directors impose in respect of its authorisation.
- 11.9 A director is not required, by reason of being a director (or because of the fiduciary relationship established by reason of being a director), to account to the Company for any remuneration, profit or other benefit which he receives as director or other officer or employee of the Company's subsidiaries or of any other body corporate in which the Company is interested or which he derives from or in connection with a relationship involving a Conflict which has been authorised by the directors or by the Company in general meeting (subject in each case to any terms, limits or conditions attaching to that authorisation) and no contract shall be liable to be avoided on such grounds nor shall the receipt of any such remuneration or other benefit constitute a breach of his duty under section 176 of the Companies Act 2006.
- 11.10 Subject to the applicable provisions for the time being of the Companies Acts and to any terms, limits and/or conditions imposed by the directors in accordance with Article 11.5.2, and provided that he has disclosed to the directors the nature and extent of any interest of his in accordance with the Companies Acts, a director notwithstanding his office:

- 11.10.1 may be a party to, or otherwise interested in, any contract, transaction or arrangement with the Company or in which the Company is otherwise interested;
- 11.10.2 shall be counted as participating for voting and quorum purposes in any decision in connection with any proposed or existing transaction or arrangement with the Company, in which he is in any way directly or indirectly interested;
- 11.10.3 may act by himself or his firm in a professional capacity for the Company (otherwise than as auditor) and he or his firm shall be entitled to remuneration for professional services as if he were not a director;
- 11.10.4 may be a director or other officer of, or employed by, or a party to any contract, transaction or arrangement with, or otherwise interested in, any body corporate promoted by the Company or in which the Company is otherwise interested; and
- 11.10.5 shall not, by reason of his office, be accountable to the Company for any benefit which he (or anyone connected with him (as defined in section 252 of the Companies Act 2006) derives from any such office or employment or from any such contract, transaction or arrangement or from any interest in any such body corporate and no such contract, transaction or arrangement shall be liable to be avoided on the ground of any such interest or benefit, nor shall the receipt of any such remuneration or benefit constitute a breach of his duty under section 176 of the Companies Act 2006.

12 Records of decisions to be kept

Where decisions of the directors are taken by electronic means, such decisions shall be recorded by the directors in permanent form, so that they may be read with the naked eye.

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS

13 Number of directors

Unless otherwise determined by ordinary resolution, the number of directors (other than alternate directors) shall not be subject to any maximum but shall not be less than one.

14 Methods of appointing directors

14.1 In any case where, as a result of death or bankruptcy, the Company has no shareholders and no directors, the transmittee(s) of the last shareholder to have died or to have a bankruptcy order made against him (as the case may be) shall have the right, by notice in writing, to appoint a person (including a transmittee who is a natural person), who is willing to act and is permitted to do so, to be a director.